

Fee Schedule Spring 2024 IES Madrid

The IES fees (OVST Provider instructional fee and OVST provider miscellaneous fee) include academic fees, standard housing, 14 meals per week for those in a homestay or 18 meals per week for those in a residence hall (no meals provided in student apartment option), local excursions, orientation, and medical insurance. The miscellaneous provider fee includes the non-instructional costs of the program, such as housing (\$4,950) and health insurance (\$230). In late December, the Bloomington bursar will send an e-mail notifying you that your statement is available for viewing and printing from the web through *IU Bursar Pay*. Your \$500 prepayment and any IUB scholarships or loans will be listed as credits there.

The IU Service fee underwrites the operation of the IU Education Abroad office.

IU and IES Fees paid to Indiana University	
Due September 27 to Education Abroad	
Non-Refundable Prepayment	\$500.00
Due January 10 to IUB Bursar	
OVST Provider Instructional Fee*	\$14,210.00
OVST Provider Miscellaneous Fee	\$5,180.00
OVST/IU Service Fee	\$241.95
Prepayment credit	(\$500.00)
Total IU and IES Fees	\$19,631.95

^{*\$1,000} Public University Grant from IES applied. Any additional aid awarded by IES will include the \$1,000 grant as part of the total. See details on additional guaranteed aid from IES based on official EFC.

Based on published IES materials. Indiana University cannot guarantee the prices charged by IES and is not responsible for any price increase or change.

Students will need funds to pay the estimated additional costs associated with the program (i.e. food, personal expenses, and international travel). These costs vary significantly from student to student because they are based on the individual spending habits and lifestyle. The dollar's value will also affect your costs. Use these costs as an approximate guide.

Additional Estimated Program Costs	
International Airfare (varies with departure & carrier)	\$800 - \$1,300
Visa/Immigration Fees	\$163
Local Transportation	\$90
Books/Course Materials	\$90
Meals not included in Program Fees	\$850 - \$3,700
Upgraded Housing – Premium/Premium Plus (invoiced by IES)	\$750 - \$1,500
Rental/Purchase of Required Cell Phone (not usage)	\$30 - \$150
Personal Expenses	\$2,000
Total Estimated Additional Program Costs	\$4,773 - \$8,993

Total Estimated Program Costs	
Total IU and IES Fees	\$19,631.95
Total Estimated Additional Program Costs	\$4,773.00 - \$8,993.00
Total Estimated Costs	\$24,404.95 - \$28,624.95

IU Refund Policy

The \$241.95 IU Service Fee is non-refundable.

IES Refund Policy

Please refer to the IES website for details: https://www.iesabroad.org/student-policies/refund

10/23